#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE MITCHELL, JR.,

Appellant,

vs. :

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No.

70,074

SEP 80 1987

Out OURT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

# REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office Tenth Judicial Circuit Polk County Courthouse P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	NO.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		1
ARGUMENT		
ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING FOR CAUSE SEVERAL PROSPECTIVE JURORS BASED ON THEIR OPPOSITION TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, WITHOUT DETERMINING WHETHER THE JURORS COULD PUT ASIDE THEIR PERSONAL VIEWS AND CONSCIENTIOUSLY APPLY THE LAW AS INSTRUCTED BY THE COURT.		1
ISSUE III. UNDER THE PARTICULAR CIRCUM- STANCES OF THIS CASE, THE IDENTIFICATION OF APPELLANT BY THE TECHNIQUE OF BIT MARK COMPARISON UNDERMINED THE RELIABILITY OF THE GUILT-OR-INNOCENCE DETERMINATION; THUS, THE ADMISSION OF THIS EVIDENCE VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL TRIALS AND WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.		3
ISSUE IV. THE PROSECUTOR'S CONCLUDING REMARKS IN THIS GUILT-OR-INNOCENCE PHASE ARGUMENT TO THE JURY INJECTED IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL CONSIDERATIONS INTO THE JURY'S DECISION, AND IRREPARABLY DAMAGED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.		10
ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING, AND IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON, THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.		14
CONCLUSION		14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		15

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	3
<u>Ailer v. State</u> , 114 So.2d 348 (Fla.2d DCA 1959)	12
Bundy v. State, 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	3
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985)	12
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	2
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1984)	12
Dunn v. United States, 307 F.2d 883(5th Cir.1962)	11
Gray v. Mississippi, U.S. (Case no. 85-5454, (decided May 18, 1987) (41 Cr.L. 3197)	3
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , <u>So.2d</u> (Fla.2d DCA 1987) (Case No. 85-1727, opinion filed Aug. 7, 1987) (12 F.L.W. 1925)	5,6,7,8,9
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 313 (Fla.5thDCA 1984)	12
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	2
Pait v. State, 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	12
People v. Prante, 498 N.E.2d 889 (Ill.App.1986)	8
Peterson v. State, 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla.4th DCA 1979)	12
Rosso v. State, So.2d (Fla.3d DCA 1987) (12 F.L.W. 1023)	12
Ryan v. State, 457 So.2s 1084 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	12
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	9
State v. Peek, Unpublished opinion of the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, issued November 2, 1983.	4,9
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.1981)	4

## TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
$\frac{\text{Tuff v. State},}{(\text{Case No. 4-86-1436},} \frac{\text{So.2d}}{\text{opinion filed July 29}}, \\ 1987) \text{ (on motion for rehearing) (12 F.L.W.1335)}$	12
<u>United States v. Garza</u> , 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	3
Wright v. State, 348 So.2d 26 (Fla.1st DCA 197	7) 4
